### RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_

# A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A PLAN CONSULTANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE AND GCG FINANCIAL

BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Council of the Village of Downers Grove, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows:

- 1. That the form and substance of a certain Agreement for Professional Services (the "Agreement"), between the Village of Downers Grove (the "Village") and GCG Financial (the "Plan Consultant"), for certain insurance consultant services, as set forth in the form of the agreement submitted to this meeting with the recommendation of the Village Manager, is hereby approved.
- 2. That the Mayor and Village Clerk are hereby respectively authorized and directed for and on behalf of the Village to execute, attest, seal and deliver the Agreement, substantially in the form approved in the foregoing paragraph of this Resolution, together with such changes as the Manager shall deem necessary.
- 3. That the proper officials, agents and employees of the Village are hereby authorized and directed to take such further action as they may deem necessary or appropriate to perform all obligations and commitments of the Village in accordance with the provisions of the Agreement.
- 4. That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with the provisions of this Resolution are hereby repealed.
- 5. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage as provided by law.

	 Mayor
Passed:	·
Passed: Attest:	_
Village Clerk	

 $1\\wp8\\res.09\\GCG$ 

### PLAN CONSULTANT AGREEMENT

### VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE

This Agreement is made and entered into as of the 1<sup>st</sup> day of May, 2009 by and between the Village of Downers Grove, located at 801 Burlington, Downers Grove, IL 60515 ("the Client") and Catherine Weidler-Loney, GCG Financial, located at 3000 Lakeside Drive, Suite 200, Bannockburn, IL 60015 ("GCG").

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Client has established the Plan for its employees; and

WHEREAS, the Client has requested GCG to serve as "Plan Consultant" and to furnish certain services with respect to the Plan; and

WHEREAS, GCG is willing to provide such services under the terms and conditions contained in this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Standards for Privacy of Individually Identifiable Health Information, as amended from time to time (the "Privacy Rule") under the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, as amended from time to time ("HIPAA") require certain privacy provisions to be implemented because GCG may use or disclose "protected health information" ("PHI") (as defined by the Privacy Rule) while performing services under this Agreement.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained in this Agreement, the Client, the Plan and GCG agree to the provisions as set forth in this Agreement.

### ARTICLE 1.

#### **DEFINITIONS**

1.1. The "Plan" means, except as described in Section 4.2 below, the following Plan benefits: the Village of Downers Grove Employee Benefit Plans (Medical, Dental, Vision, Group Life/ADD, Group LTD).

### ARTICLE 2. EFFECTIVE DATE

2.1. Except as described in Section 4.1, the effective date of this Agreement is May 1, 2009, and shall continue through October 31, 2012, subject to the termination provisions contained in this Agreement ("Term").

# ARTICLE 3. GCG FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITIES

- 3.1. Under the direction of the Client's Insurance Committee, GCG will represent the best interests of the Client in relationship with Reinsurance Carriers, the Third Party Claim Administrator, PPO and Medical Case Management Personnel, Psychological and Substance Abuse Management Personnel, Prescription Drug Vendors, Wellness and providers of other services.
- 3.2. As part of this service, GCG will assist in collecting data and facts necessary for Client to review claim appeals should an insured not agree with the decisions of the Third Party Claim Administrator. GCG's services do not include evaluation of the merits of a claim or appeal

or analysis of whether the Third Party Claim Administrator complied with the required claims procedures.

- 3.3. GCG shall assume responsibility for assuring that the Third Party Claim Administrator will
  - a. Enter into a contract with the "Client" setting forth the terms of services and compensation.
  - b. Analyze, adjust and coordinate claim payments with doctors, hospitals and other providers of services to determine that the charges made are eligible under the terms of the Plan.
  - c. Furnish claim worksheets documenting the payment of benefits and coordinating benefits when other plans are involved.
  - d. Maintain and distribute summaries of paid benefits and checks issued.
  - e. Provide certification of participant's eligibility when required by Plan specifications and provide information concerning the Plan to all providers and participants.
  - In addition, GCG will review large claims to assure proper handling, case management and liaison with stop loss carriers.
- 3.4. GCG shall communicate with carriers regarding claims, coverages and other matters and secure in a timely manner "best efforts" stop loss quotations from insurance carriers on a net (no commission to GCG) basis and provide a summary report of results to the Client with recommendations for adoption.
- 3.5. When requested in writing, GCG shall assist the Client in securing bids for Third Party Claim Administrator services.
- 3.6. GCG shall be responsible for preparing annual premium projections to be used as a guideline for determining premium levels for employees and dependents, designed to meet all annual expenses.
- 3.7. GCG shall periodically, but each year not less than 90 days before the end of the Client's fiscal year, review the Plan document and provide recommendations designed to meet current legislation, adjust to changing needs, take advantage of cost containment possibilities, revise exclusions, encourage wellness and recognize new medical developments.
- 3.8. Catherine Loney or a representative from GCG will attend all scheduled meetings and participate in the programs as requested.
- 3.9. GCG will attend and participate in communication meetings with employees as requested by the Client.

- 3.10. GCG will comply with all provisions of the Plan document and any rules and regulations of the Client affecting the services under this Agreement which are communicated to GCG in writing by the Client.
- 3.11. GCG will comply with all local, state, and federal laws and regulations applicable to GCG in providing the services under this Agreement.
- 3.12. GCG will be available for consultation with any covered participant regarding benefits or questions they may have.
- 3.13 GCG shall disclose to the Client any income or commissions which are earned by excess and surplus line brokers, wholesalers, re-insurance intermediates, underwriting managers or other parties providing services to the Client which are recommended by GCG and in which GCG, or corporate parent or subsidy of that company, has an ownership interest in an amount greater than 5%.

### ARTICLE 4. HIPAA PRIVACY COMPLIANCE

- 4.1. For purposes of this Article 4, the effective date of this Agreement is the later of the date signed below or such other date as the Privacy Rule becomes effective.
- 4.2. For purposes of this Article 4, the Plan benefits subject to this Agreement shall include: the Village of Downers Grove Employee Benefit Plans (Medical, Dental, Vision, Group LTD).
- 4.3. GCG may use or disclose PHI as follows
  - a. GCG shall disclose PHI only to those Client employees designated by the Plan or the Client as responsible for the Plan's administrative functions (a list of such employees is attached as Appendix A). The provisions of this Article 4 apply to the PHI of current, prospective, and former Plan participants (the "Participants") to the extent GCG uses or discloses such PHI.
  - b. GCG may use or disclose PHI in connection with the services set forth in Article 4 of this Agreement, if such use or disclosure would not violate the Privacy Rule if done by the Plan.
  - c. GCG may use or disclose PHI for GCG's management and administration, if the use or disclosure is
    - 1. Required by law; or
    - 2. GCG obtains reasonable assurances from the recipient that the PHI disclosed will be protected as follows

- The recipient agrees to keep the PHI confidential and use or further disclose the PHI only as required by law or for the purpose for which it was disclosed to the recipient.
- ii. The recipient agrees to notify GCG when the recipient becomes aware that the confidentiality of the PHI has been breached.
- d. GCG may use PHI to provide data aggregation services to the Plan as permitted by the Privacy Rule.
- 4.4. To the extent GCG uses or discloses PHI to or on behalf of the Plan, GCG agrees to
  - a. Not use or disclose PHI other than as permitted or required by this Agreement or as required by the Privacy Rule or other federal or state law.
  - b. Use appropriate safeguards to prevent use or disclosure of the PHI other than as provided for by this Agreement.
  - c. Report to the Plan any use or disclosure of PHI which violates this Agreement when GCG becomes aware of such violation.
  - d. Ensure that its agents and subcontractors who are given Plan PHI agree to the same restrictions and conditions under this Agreement which apply to GCG.
  - e. Unless expressly stated otherwise in a written agreement, GCG, the Plan and the Client do not intend for GCG to maintain PHI in a file (a "designated record set" under the Privacy Rule). If a written agreement does require GCG to maintain PHI in a file, GCG will, at the request of the Plan or a Participant
    - 1. Make PHI available to the Plan for purposes of Participant access, amendment and accountings of disclosures in accordance with the Privacy Rule.
    - 2. Make such amendment(s) to PHI maintained by GCG as the Plan directs or agrees to pursuant to the Privacy Rule.
  - f. Upon reasonable notice, make internal practices, books, and records, relating to the use and disclosure of Plan PHI available to the Secretary of the Department of Health and Human Services for purposes of determining the Plan's compliance with the Privacy Rule.
  - g. Document such disclosures of PHI and information related to such disclosures as would be required for the Plan to respond to a request by Participant for an accounting of disclosures of PHI in accordance with the Privacy Rule and make this documentation available to the Plan or, as directed by the Plan, to Participant in order to meet the requirements of the Privacy Rule.

### 4.5. The Plan agrees to

a. Inform GCG of Plan policies and procedures governing the use and disclosure of PHI to the extent necessary for GCG to perform its obligations under this Agreement. GCG will have a reasonable time to act on these changes.

- b. Notify GCG of any changes in, or revocation of, permission given by the Participant to the Plan to use or disclose PHI, to the extent that such changes may affect GCG's use or disclosure of PHI.
- c. Notify GCG, prior to acceptance by the Plan, of any restriction on the use or disclosure of PHI made in accordance with the Privacy Rule so that GCG can determine whether it is infeasible to comply with such restriction. Once agreed to, GCG shall have a reasonable period of time to act on such notice.
- d. Represent and warrant to GCG that the Plan will not disclose any PHI to GCG unless the Plan has obtained any consents and authorizations that may be required by law or are otherwise necessary for such disclosure.
- e. Warrant that it shall not request GCG to use or disclose PHI in any manner that would not be permissible under applicable law if done by the Plan.

# ARTICLE 5. CLIENT LIABILITY AND INDEMNIFICATION

- 5.1. GCG does not insure nor underwrite the liability of the Client under this Plan. The Client retains the ultimate responsibility for claims made pursuant to the Plan. The Client is responsible for all expenses incident to the Plan except those specifically assumed by GCG in this Agreement.
- 5.2. Plan and all members of its workforce (together, the "Plan Indemnitors") and Client, its respective directors, officers, subcontractors, agents or other members of its workforce (together, the "Client Indemnitors"), agree to indemnify, defend and hold harmless GCG, its respective directors, officers, subcontractors, agents or other members of its workforce (together, the "Vendor Indemnitees"), against any and all claims, demands, losses, costs, expenses, obligations, liabilities, actions, suits, damages and deficiencies (including, without limitation, all costs and reasonable attorneys' fees) that arise out of or are proximately caused by:
  - a. Plan Indemnitors' or Client Indemnitors' breach of this Agreement, including, without limitation, the failure of Plan Indemnitors or Client Indemnitors to perform their obligations with respect to PHI, or by any use or disclosure of PHI by Plan Indemnitors or Client Indemnitors that is not permitted under this Agreement; or
  - b. Plan Indemnitors' or Client Indemnitors' breach of any warranty hereunder or any negligence or wrongful acts or omissions, including failure to perform its obligations under the Privacy Regulations, by Plan Indemnitors or Client Indemnitors or their directors, officers, subcontractors, agents or other members of their workforce.

Accordingly, on demand, Plan Indemnitors or Client Indemnitors shall reimburse any Vendor Indemnitees for any and all actual and direct losses, liabilities, fines, penalties, costs or expenses (including, without limitation, all costs and reasonable attorneys' fees), which may for any reason be imposed upon any Vendor Indemnitees by reason of any suit, claim, action, proceeding or demand by any third party which results from or is proximately caused

by Plan Indemnitors' or Client Indemnitors' breach hereunder. GCG shall provide prompt written notice of, and information and assistance (at Plan Indemnitors' or Client Indemnitors' expense), as reasonably requested by Client, in the defense of such claim, suit or proceeding.

# ARTICLE 6. GCG FINANCIAL LIABILITY

- 6.1. GCG, its respective directors, officers, subcontractors, agents or other members of its workforce (together, the "Vendor Indemnitors"), agree to indemnify, defend and hold harmless Plan and all members of its workforce (together, the "Plan Indemnitees") and Client and Client's respective directors, officers, subcontractors, agents or other members of its workforce (together, the "Client Indemnitees"), against any and all claims, demands, losses, costs, expenses, obligations, liabilities, actions, suits, damages and deficiencies (including, without limitation, all costs and reasonable attorneys' fees) that arise out of or are proximately caused by:
  - a. Vendor Indemnitors' breach of this Agreement, including, without limitation, the failure of Vendor Indemnitors to perform their obligations with respect to PHI, or by any use or disclosure of PHI by Vendor Indemnitors that is not permitted under this Agreement; or
  - b. Vendor Indemnitors' breach of any warranty hereunder or any gross negligence or wrongful acts or omissions, including failure to perform its obligations under the Privacy Regulations.

Accordingly, Vendor Indemnitors shall reimburse any Plan Indemnitees or Client Indemnitees for any and all actual and direct losses, liabilities, fines, penalties, costs or expenses (including, without limitation, all costs and reasonable attorneys' fees), which may for any reason be imposed upon any Plan Indemnitees or Client Indemnitees by reason of any suit, claim, action, proceeding or demand by any third party which results from or is proximately caused by Vendor Indemnitors' material breach hereunder. Plan shall provide prompt written notice of, and information and assistance (at Vendor Indemnitors' expense), as reasonably requested by GCG, in the defense of such claim, suit or proceeding.

- 6.2. GCG will use reasonable care and due diligence in the exercise of its powers in performance of its duties under this Agreement.
- 6.3. GCG shall purchase and maintain an insurance policy for general and professional liability coverage for no less than \$2,000,000 per claim, \$2,000,000 per incident. GCG will provide the Client with copy of said policies upon request.

# ARTICLE 7. RECORDS

7.1. GCG agrees that all books, records, lists of names and other documents and information developed in connection with the Plan is and shall remain the property of the Client. GCG shall store and administer the records in accordance with the requirements of the HIPAA Privacy Rules and the Client's rules and regulations and shall keep all such records confidential.

# ARTICLE 8. COMPENSATION OF GCG FINANCIAL

8.1. For GCG Plan Consultant services provided pursuant to the Agreement for the period of May 1, 2009 through October 31, 2012, the Client will pay \$3,290.00 per month to GCG Financial, Inc., which represents \$39,480.00 annually.

# ARTICLE 9. AMENDMENT

9.1. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a written agreement, which shall be attached to and become a part of this Agreement. The written amendment must be signed by GCG, the Client, and, if the amendment affects the terms of Article 4 of this Agreement or the Plan's obligations under the Privacy Rule, the Plan.

### ARTICLE 10. TERMINATION

- 10.1. Except as provided in Section 10.3, this Agreement may be terminated by either party upon 90 days written notice.
- 10.2. Except as provided in Section 10.3, this Agreement will terminate automatically and immediately as of the date the Plan or all of the Plan benefits subject to this Agreement are terminated.
- 10.3. This Agreement may be terminated by the Plan, the Client or GCG upon thirty (30) days notice for what it reasonably believes to be a material breach of the terms of Article 4 of this Agreement if such breach is not substantially cured within such time. This cure period shall start upon receipt by the breaching party of written notice indicating the reasons the non-breaching party believes Article 4 of the Agreement has been breached and describing the alleged breach in sufficient detail to enable the breaching party to make its own assessment of whether a material breach has occurred. When the Agreement terminates, GCG (and its agents and subcontractors) shall return or destroy all PHI received from the Plan, or created or received by GCG on behalf of the Plan within a reasonable time. GCG shall not retain any copies of the PHI. If, however, return or destruction of the PHI is not feasible, GCG shall notify the Client of this and extend the protections of this Agreement to the PHI retained and limit further uses and disclosures of such PHI to those purposes that make the return or destruction infeasible, for so long as GCG maintains such PHI. Feasibility will be determined based on the document retention policy developed by GCG.

### ARTICLE 11. MISCELLANEOUS

- 11.1. The Client hires GCG as an independent contractor and neither GCG nor any of its employees are employees of the Client.
- 11.2. GCG shall not assign this Agreement in whole or in part, nor subcontract any of the services requested to be performed hereunder without prior written approval of the Client.

- 11.3. Nothing express or implied in this Agreement is intended to confer, nor shall anything herein confer, upon any person other than the parties and the respective successors or assigns of the parties, any rights, remedies, obligations or liabilities whatsoever.
- 11.4. All notices required or desired in connection with this Agreement shall be sufficient, if given by mail addressed to the party receiving the notice at the address designated herein or at such other address as may be agreed to in writing by the parties.
- 11.5. All ambiguities in this Agreement first shall be resolved to permit the Client and the Plan to comply with HIPAA and the Privacy Rule and then interpreted and construed according to the laws of the State of Illinois.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Client, GCG and the Plan have caused this Agreement to be executed by their undersigned representatives.

Catharine Weidler-Concy		
(Signature of GCG Agent)	(Signature of Authorized Client Representative)	(Signature of Plan Privacy Official or other representative)
Title: Plan Consultant	-	-
GCG Financial, Inc. 3000 Lakeside Dr.	Title: Mayor	Title: <u>Director of Human Resource</u>
Suite 200 S.	Village of Downers Grove	Village of Downers Grove
Bannockburn, IL 60015	801 Burlington	801 Burlington
Date: 4-22-09	Downers Grove, IL 60515	Downers Grove, IL 60515
	Date:	Date:

### Appendix A

The Plan and the Client hereby designate the following employees as responsible for the Plan's administrative functions who are permitted to use and disclose PHI:

David Fieldman, Village Manager			
Enza Petrarca, Village Attorney			
Wes Morgan, Privacy Officer			
Mary LaLonde, Benefits Coordinator			
Dennis Burke, Risk Manager			
Jenny Bielawski, Secretary, HR			
Catherine Loney			
Kathy Czyzewski			
Mary Wilson			
Laurie Koval			
Madeline Hood			
Patty Wells			
Carol Kocek			
Marge Harmon			
Mike Davis			
Heidi Naumowicz			
CH02/22231462.8			

# ADDENDUM A TO THE PLAN CONSULTANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE AND GCG FINANCIAL

The following terms shall apply to the Plan Consultant Agreement between the Village of Downers Grove (the "Village") and GCG Financial ("GCG"), dated May 1, 2009:

#### A. USE OF VILLAGE'S NAME

The Contractor is specifically denied the right of using in any form or medium the name of the Village for public advertising unless express permission is granted by the Village.

#### B. CAMPAIGN DISCLOSURE

Contractor shall execute the Campaign Disclosure Certificate, attached hereto.

The Campaign Disclosure Certificate is required pursuant to the Village of Downers Grove Council Policy on Ethical Standards and is applicable to those campaign contributions made to any member of the Village Council.

Said Campaign Disclosure Certificate requires any individual or entity bidding to disclose campaign contributions, as defined in Section 9-1.4 of the Election Code (10 ILCS 5/9-1.4), made to current members of the Village Council within the five (5) year period preceding the date of the bid or proposal release.

By signing the bid documents, contractor/Contractor/bidder/vendor agrees to refrain from making any campaign contributions as defined in Section 9-1.4 of the Election Code (10 ILCS 5/9-1.4) to any Village Council member and any challengers seeking to serve as a member of the Downers Grove Village Council.

#### C. SUBLETTING OF CONTRACT

No contract awarded by the Village shall be assigned or any part sub-contracted without the written consent of the Village Manager. In no case shall such consent relieve the Contractor from their obligation or change the terms of the contract.

### D. PATRIOT ACT COMPLIANCE

The Contractor represents and warrants to the Village that neither it nor any of its principals, shareholders, members, partners, or affiliates, as applicable, is a person or entity named as a Specially Designated National and Blocked Person (as defined in Presidential Executive Order 13224) and that it is not acting, directly or indirectly, for or on behalf of a Specially Designated National and Blocked Person. The Contractor further represents and warrants to the Village that the Contractor and its principals, shareholders, members, partners, or affiliates, as applicable are not, directly or indirectly, engaged in, and are not facilitating, the

transactions contemplated by this Agreement on behalf of any person or entity named as a Specially Designated National and Blocked Person. The Contractor hereby agrees to defend, indemnify and hold harmless the Village, and its elected or appointed officers, employees, agents, representatives, engineers and attorneys, from and against any and all claims, damages, losses, risks, liabilities and expenses(including reasonable attorney's fees and costs) arising from or related to any breach of the foregoing representations and warranties.

#### E. NONDISCRIMINATION

Contractor shall, as a party to a public contract:

- (a) Refrain from unlawful discrimination in employment and undertake affirmative action to assure equality of employment opportunity and eliminate the effects of past discrimination;
- (b) By submission of this proposal, the Contractor certifies that he is an "equal opportunity employer" as defined by Section 2000(e) of Chapter 21, Title 42, U.S. Code Annotated and Executive Orders #11246 and #11375, which are incorporated herein by reference. The Equal Opportunity clause, Section 6.1 of the Rules and Regulations of the Department of Human Rights of the State of Illinois, is a material part of any contract awarded on the basis of this proposal.

It is unlawful to discriminate on the basis of race, color, sex, national origin, ancestry, age, marital status, physical or mental handicap or unfavorable discharge for military service. Contractor shall comply with standards set forth in Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. Secs. 2000 et seq., The Human Rights Act of the State of Illinois, 775 ILCS 5/1-101et. seq., and The Americans With Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. Secs. 1210l et. seq.

#### F. SEXUAL HARASSMENT POLICY

The Contractor, as a party to a public contract, shall have a written sexual harassment policy that:

- 14.1.1 Notes the illegality of sexual harassment;
- 14.1.2 Sets forth the State law definition of sexual harassment;
- 14.1.3 Describes sexual harassment utilizing examples;
- 14.1.4 Describes the Contractor's internal complaint process including penalties:
- 14.1.5 Describes the legal recourse, investigative and complaint process available through the Illinois Department of Human Rights and the Human Rights Commission and how to contact these entities; and
- 14.1.6 Describes the protection against retaliation afforded under the Illinois Human Rights Act.

### G. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY

In the event of the Contractor's non-compliance with the provisions of this Equal Employment Opportunity Clause, the Illinois Human Rights Act or the Rules and

Regulations of the Illinois Department of Human Rights ("Department"), the Contractor may be declared ineligible for future contracts or subcontracts with the State of Illinois or any of its political subdivisions or municipal corporations, and the contract may be canceled or voided in whole or in part, and such other sanctions or penalties may be imposed or remedies invoked as provided by statute or regulation. During the performance of this contract, the Contractor agrees as follows:

That it will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, sex, marital status, national origin or ancestry, age, physical or mental handicap unrelated to ability, sexual orientation, sexual identity or an unfavorable discharge from military service; and further that it will examine all job classifications to determine if minority persons or women are underutilized and will take appropriate affirmative action to rectify any such underutilization.

That, if it hires additional employees in order to perform this contract or any portion thereof, it will determine the availability (in accordance with the Department's Rules and Regulations) of minorities and women in the area(s) from which it may reasonably recruit and it will hire for each job classification for which employees are hired in such a way that minorities and women are not underutilized.

That, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by it or on its behalf, it will state that all applicants will be afforded equal opportunity without discrimination because of race, color, religion, sex, marital status, national origin or ancestry, age, physical or mental handicap unrelated to ability, or an unfavorable discharge from military services.

That it will send to each labor organization or representative of workers with which it has or is bound by a collective bargaining or other agreement or understanding, a notice advising such labor organization or representative of the Contractor's obligations under the Illinois Human Rights Act and the Department's Rules and Regulations. If any such labor organization or representative fails or refuses to cooperate with the Contractor in its efforts to comply with such Act and Rules and Regulations, the Contractor will promptly so notify the Department and the contracting agency and will recruit employees from other sources when necessary to fulfill its obligations thereunder.

That it will submit reports as required by the Department's Rules and Regulations, furnish all relevant information as may from time to time be requested by the Department or the contracting agency, and in all respects comply with the Illinois Human Rights Act and the Department's Rules and Regulations.

That it will permit access to all relevant books, records, accounts and work

sites by personnel of the contracting agency and the Department for purpose of investigation to ascertain compliance with the Illinois Human Rights Act and the Department's Rules and Regulations.

That it will include verbatim or by reference the provisions of this clause in every subcontract it awards under which any portion of the contract obligations are undertaken or assumed, so that such provisions will be binding upon such subcontractor. In the same manner as with other provisions of this contract, the Contractor will be liable for compliance with applicable provisions of this clause by such subcontractors; and further it will promptly notify the contracting agency and the Department in the event any subcontractor fails or refuses to comply therewith. In addition, the Contractor will not utilize any subcontractor declared by the Illinois Human Rights Commission to be ineligible for contracts or subcontracts with the State of Illinois or any of its political subdivision or municipal corporations.

### H. DRUG FREE WORK PLACE

Contractor, as a party to a public contract, certifies and agrees that it will provide a drug free workplace by:

Publishing a statement: (1) Notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensation, possession or use of a controlled substance, including cannabis, is prohibited in the Village's or Contractor's workplace. (2) Specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such prohibition. (3) Notifying the employee that, as a condition of employment on such contact or grant, the employee will: (A) abide by the terms of the statement; and (B) notify the employer of any criminal drug statute conviction for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after such conviction.

Establishing a drug free awareness program to inform employee's about: (1) the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace; (2) the Village's or Contractor's policy of maintaining a drug free workplace; (3) any available drug counseling, rehabilitation and employee assistance programs; (4) the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug violations.

Providing a copy of the statement required above to each employee engaged in the performance of the contract or grant and to post the statement in a prominent place in the workplace.

Notifying the contracting or granting agency within ten (10) days after receiving notice of any criminal drug statute conviction for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after such conviction from an employee or otherwise receiving actual notice of such conviction.

Imposing a sanction on, or requiring the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse

assistance or rehabilitation program by any employee who is so convicted as required by section 5 of the Drug Free Workplace Act.

Assisting employees in selecting a course of action in the event drug counseling, treatment and rehabilitation is required and indicating that a trained referral team is in place.

Making a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug free workplace through implementation of the Drug Free Workplace Act.

Auto in the day in	
CONSULTANT: Catherine Weedler-loney GCG Financial	Date: 4-22-09
Company Name	cathorina long of a file
3000 Lakeride Dr. Suite 20 Street Address of Company Sout	<u>Catherine</u> . <u>Loneya</u> gcgfinanc Email Address co
Street Address of Company	h Cotherine Laney
Bannockburn, 1L 60015	Contact Name (Print)
City, State, Zip	(847) 508-5964
(847) 457-3000	24-Hour Telephone
Business Phone	O Wover
(847) 457-3146	Signature of Officer, Partner or
Fax	Sole Proprietor, Consultant
	Catherine Weidler-Loney Print Name & Title
	Print Name & Title
ATTEST: If a Corporation	
Signature of Corporation Secretary	
VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE:	
	ATTEST:
Authorized Signature	ATTEST:
Authorized Signature	
Authorized Signature  Title	ATTEST:  Signature of Village Clerk

#### CAMPAIGN DISCLOSURE CERTIFICATE

Any contractor, Contractor, bidder or vendor who responds by submitting a bid or proposal to the Village of Downers Grove shall be required to submit with its bid submission, an executed Campaign Disclosure Certificate, attached hereto.

The Campaign Disclosure Certificate is required pursuant to the Village of Downers Grove Council Policy on Ethical Standards and is applicable to those campaign contributions made to any member of the Village Council.

Said Campaign Disclosure Certificate requires any individual or entity bidding to disclose campaign contributions, as defined in Section 9-1.4 of the Election Code (10 ILCS 5/9-1.4), made to current members of the Village Council within the five (5) year period preceding the date of the bid or proposal release.

By signing the bid documents, contractor/Contractor/bidder/vendor agrees to refrain from making any campaign contributions as defined in Section 9-1.4 of the Election Code (10 ILCS 5/9-1.4) to any Village Council member and any challengers seeking to serve as a member of the Downers Grove Village Council.

Onder penalty	of perjury, I declare:	
		ributed to any elected Village position
	within the last five (5) years.	
	Olelony	Catherine Weidler-Lon
	Signature	Print Name
	☐ Bidder/vendor has contributed member of the Village Council with	tted a campaign contribution to a current thin the last five (5) years.
	Print the following information:	
	Name of Contributor:	
		(company or individual)
	To whom contribution was made:	
	Year contribution made:	Amount: \$
	Signature	Print Name